



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1156 of 1990**

Mahesh Rawat And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashwini Kumar Ojha, V.K. Shukla  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 46**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.**

**HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

As per office report dated 18.01.2024, appellant no. 2, Mantoley alias Munna alias Manmohan, has reportedly died.

The appeal is accordingly, dismissed as abated against appellant no. 2.

No one has turned up on behalf of surviving appellant to argue this appeal.

List this case on 12.11.2025 for hearing.

In case no one appears on behalf of the surviving appellant on the next date, the Court shall appoint an Amicus Curiae to argue this appeal.

**October 29, 2025**

Rohit

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddharth,J.)**